MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,6\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Chapter 156.

Снар. 156.

An act to incorporate the Skowhegan Excelsior Works.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

That John H. Lester, Charles D. Ellis, Abner Coburn, Philander Coburn, Walstein R. Chester, their associates, successors and assigns, be, and they are hereby created a corporation by the name of the Skowhegan Excelsior Works, for the purpose of manufacturing excelsior carpets and mats, and also of engaging in such other branches of trade and manufacture as may be necessarily and conveniently connected therewith, at Skowhegan, county of Somerset, state of Maine; and said corporation is hereby authorized to exercise all the rights, powers and privileges conferred on manufacturing corporations by the laws of this state, and subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

Corporators.

Corporate name and purpose.

Rights and liabilities.

Sect. 2. The capital stock of this company shall be twenty thousand dollars, with power to increase the same, at any time, to any amount not exceeding thirty thousand dollars, to be divided into such number of shares as the company may determine; and said corporation may hold real and personal estate to the amount of said capital stock, with full power to manage and dispose of the

personal estate.

The first meeting shall be held in said Skowhegan, and First meeting. shall be called by a notice thereof, seven days prior to said meeting, signed by one of the persons named in the first section of this act, a copy of which shall be given to each of the other corporators.

same.

This act shall take effect when approved by the gov-SECT. 4. ernor.

Approved February 23, 1866.

Chapter 157.

An act to incorporate the Carmel Mutual Trade Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The Carmel Mutual Trade Company, a voluntary asso- Incorporation. ciation now existing in the town of Carmel for the purpose of buying and selling all articles of merchandise not forbidden by statute, is hereby created a body politic and corporate by the same name, and shall have such powers and privileges and be subject to such duties and liabilities as are granted and prescribed by the general laws of this state relating to corporations.

CHAP. 158.

Act, how accepted and when to take effect.

Sect. 2. Said corporation may take and hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding ten thousand dollars.

SECT. 3. This act may be accepted at any regular meeting of said association by a majority of the members present and shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

Approved February 23, 1866.

Chapter 158.

An act to incorporate the National Patent Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. Ichabod G. Jordan, Timothy H. Hubbard, James F. Miller, Henry S. Osgood, Joseph H. Manley, Henry T. Anthony, Isaac Rehn, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the National Patent Company, for the purpose of buying, selling, using, leasing, assigning, developing and applying letters patent of the United States, to whom and for whatsoever issued, and to purchase, use, convey and lease, real and personal property, not exceeding in value at any one time the capital stock of said corporation; and shall, for these purposes, have all the powers and be subject to all the liabilities of the laws of this state, defining the powers and duties of such corporations; the capital stock of said corporation shall be three hundred thousand dollars, to be divided

Estate, powers, duties, &c.

Corporate name

and purpose.

Capital.

Location.

SECT. 2. The first meeting of said corporation shall be holden in the city of Portland, on the call of any three of the persons named in section one as incorporators; ten days notice of such meeting having been given in the Portland Daily Press; and the place of business of said corporation shall be in said city of Port-

into shares of one hundred dollars each.

First meeting.

land.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect upon its approval by the

governor.

Approved February 23, 1866.